900254618 05/08/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	102/01/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: VIRGINIA
		02/01/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Branch Banking and Trust Company	
Street Address:	200 WEST 2ND STREET	
City:	Winston-Salem	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27101	
Entity Type:	Banking Corporation: NORTH CAROLINA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number		Word Mark	
Registration Number: 3373075		SFVA	
Registration Number: 3348569		STATE FAIR OF VIRGINIA	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8044206507

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 804.420.6607

Email: wdickinson@williamsmullen.com

Correspondent Name: William P. Dickinson, III
Address Line 1: 200 South 10th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1600

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 06	064155.0002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William P. Dickinson, III		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005023 FRAME: 0021 P \$65.00 3373075

900254618

Signature:	/William P. Dickinson, III/
Date:	05/01/2013
Total Attachments: 7 source=04 - CFE _ BBT Permanent Loan -	EXECUTED Security Agreement#page2.tif EXECUTED Security Agreement#page3.tif EXECUTED Security Agreement#page4.tif EXECUTED Security Agreement#page5.tif EXECUTED Security Agreement#page6.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005023 FRAME: 0022

City: Richmond, VA

BB&T SECURITY AGREEMENT

This S EVENT ("Secu	ecurity Agreement ("Security A 'S, LLC, a Virginia limited liab red Party").	greement") is made lilly company ("Debtor), and Branch Bayking and Trust	_, 2013, between COMMON Company, a North Carolina i	WEALTH FAIRS	
EZ (1)	ecurity Agreement is entered in a Loan Agreement ("Loan Ag to make a loan to Debtor;	to in connection with (o reement") dated on or	heck applicable items); before the date of this Security Agr	sement under which the Secu	red Party has	
☑ (ii) the "No princips	a Promissory Note dated Fte"), of Commonwealth Fairs & all amount of \$4,200,000,00;	UNMAN 1 Events, LLS/Virginia	, 2013 (including all extensions, n Farm Bureau Federation and Mark	enewals, modifications and su D. Lovell (collectively the "	bstitutions thereof, Borrower"), in the	
1 11 231 11001	a control agreement covering or Electronic Chattel Pi such Guarantor;	the Debter's, Borrowe sper dated on or about	or more, the "Gueranty") executed date as this Security Agreement; it's, or any Guarantor's Deposit Accithe same date as this Security Agrof Accounts, Chattel Paper, Paymer	ount(s), investment Property, eement executed by the Debt	Letter-of-Credit or, the Borrower,	
☐ (vi)	•	•	,	with the second second second second	ry rectos, and/or	
Secure	d Party and Debtor agree as fol	lows:				
ŧ.	DEFINITIONS.					
⊠ (i)	the Virginia Uniform Commen Accounts, including all contrar	wer rocased personal plate of the property of	ial property are described below, t property of Debtor identified below, a applicable items): s-insurance receivables; -insurance Receivables specifically	each capitalized term as def	all now owned and ined in Article 9 o	
⊠ (ii) □ (ii-a)	inventory, including all returne The inventory specifically desc	ed inventory; cribed as follows:				
⊠ (iii) □ (iii-a)	Equipment, including all Access The Equipment, including all A described as follows:	ssions thereto, and all Accessions thereto, all	manufacturers' warranties, parts ar manufacturer's warranties therefor,	d tools therefor; and all parts and tools therefo	or, specifically	
□ (iv)		the following certifical	ted securities and/or securities acco	ount(s) specifically described a	as follows:	
⋈ (v)	Instruments, including all promissory notes and certificated certificates of deposit specifically described as follows:					
	Deposit Accounts with Secured Party specifically described below (list account number(s)); [] (vi-a) The Deposit Accounts with other financial institutions specifically described as follows (list financial institution and account number(s)): Chattel Paper (whether tangible or electronic); a)The Chattel Paper specifically described as follows:					
	Goods, including all Fixtures a	ind timber to be cut, lo	cated or situated on the real proper nd state): See Exhibit A attached h	iy specifically described as fol ereto.	lows (list legal	
□ (ix) □ (ix-a)	Farm Products, including all crops grown, growing or to be grown, livestock (born and unborn), supplies used or produced in a farming operation, and products of crops and livestock; a) The Farm Products specifically described as follows:					
□ (x)	As-Extracted Collateral from the following location(s) (list legal description including county and state):					
☐ (xi)	The Letter-of-Credit Rights under the following letter(s) of credit (list issuer, number and amount):					
(xii)	Documents of Title, including all warehouse receipts and bills of lading specifically described as follows:					
(xiii)	i) Commercial Tort Claim(s) more specifically described as follows:					
(xiv)	Money, including currency and/	or rare coins delivered	to and in possession of the Secure	od Party specifically described	as follows:	
☐ (xv) €	Software specifically described	as follows:				
∏ (xvi)	Manufactured Home(s):					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ininimini		Doublewide		
	Model 1.	Year	Serial Number 1	Serial Number 2		
i	2:					
□ (xvii) Vehicles, including recreation	al vehicles and watero	raft described below:			
	New/Used	Year/Make	Model/Body Type	VIN Number/ VIN Number/Serial Number		
idaaa	1,			. 176E1300-07		
o o o de la compania	2. 3.					
96177143-1	4.	COUNT #9532538197 / NO) DTE #00002			

953253 8197 00002 TRADEMARK Page 1 of 6

REEL: 005023 FRAME: 0023

	[5.	***************************************					

⊠ (xvi	ii) Gene (pape	ral intangi or and elec	bles, including all Paym tronic), rights under equi	ent Intangibles, copyrig pment leases, warrantie	hts, trademarks, pate s, software licenses, a	ents, tradenames, to and the following, if a	ax refunds, company record any:
	A. ş	ill rights, ti www.mear iffiliates, , hereto; and	tle, license or interest De lowcettic.com and any of along with any tradema t	btor has in the internet of ther internet domain nameric, trade names or off	tomain nemes of "www res ("Domain Names" rer intellectual proper	w.statefairva.org", "\ } registered to and/d ty associated there	www.meadoweventpark.com or used by Debtor er any of is with and goodwill associated
	8. a	ll rights, ti 348569) a y Debtor c	tle, license or interest 0 nd SFVA, (U.S. Reg. No r any of its affiliates, who	ebitor has in Federally r . 3373075), and any oth ther registered or others	egistered service ma er trademarks, service	rks: STATE FAIR (DF VIRGINIA, (U.S. Reg. No mes ("Marks") owned or used ereto.
⊠ (xix)	Suppo	rting Oblig	ations;		and disting share the gen	ocum associated by	erero.
⊠ (xx)	to the e	extent not I	isted above as original or	allateral all proceeds (co	uch and non each) ar-	f mandana atau s	
1.2	Oblig	ations. Ti	nis Security Agreement s	ecures the following (co	isir and non-cash) and factively, the "Obligati	oproducts of the for	egoing.
	(i)						
	• • •						ement, and in addition to the
	(ii)	accoun of Sect transac limitatio	t of the Debter or Borrow red Party) under any in tions, awan apresements	wings paid by secured er, and all indebtedness terest rate swap transa (as defined in 11 U.S.C asment executed by Del	Farry on any Comme and obligations of De ctions, interest rate o . § 101) or other simi- ptor or Bornwer and	ercial or Standby Li abtor or Borrower to ap and/or floor tran lar transactions or : all Schootube and !	y including without limitation etter of Gradit issued on the Secured Party (or an affiliate reactions, interest rate collar agreements including without Confirmations entered into in
	(iii)	the rep Collater the ben	ayment of (a) any amou al, and (b) any other exp allt of Debtor or Borrowe	ints that Secured Party enditures that Secured I r:	may advance or spe Party may make under	and for the mainter of the provisions of the	nance or preservation of the his Security Agreement or for
	(iv)	all amo	unts ow <mark>ed under any</mark> mod	difications, renewals, ext	ensions or substitution	ns of any of the fore	going obligations;
	(v)	all Defa	ult Costs, as defined in P	aragraph VIII of this Sec	urity Agreement; and		
	(vi)	any of t even if i	he foregoing that may ar he obligations do not acc	ise after the filing of a p crue because of the auto	etition by or against I matic stay under Bani	Debtor or Borrower	under the Bankruptcy Code, or otherwise.
1.3	ucc.						
₩.	UCC. Any term used in the UCC and not otherwise defined in this Security Agreement has the meaning given to the term in the UCC. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.						
	Debtor	grants a s	ecurity interest in the Co	liateral to Secured Party	to secure the paymer	nt and performance	of the Obligations.
III.	PERFECTION OF SECURITY INTERESTS.						
	3.1	Filing o	f Security Interests.				
		(1)	Delitor authorizes Seculimitation, any financing purpose or intent as re- and Trademark Office "Financing Statement") Perty.	red Party to execute on a statement as such te quired end/or accepted in connection with the describing the Collater	the Debtor's behalf ar m is used in the Uf by the United States (perfection of a secu at in any location de	nd file any finencing CC, and/or any ins Cepyright Office and uity interest (such ternad nacessary s	statement, including without frument or notice of similar for the United States Patent instruments collectively the and appropriate by Secured
		(8)	Debtor authorizes Secu held by Secured Party.	red Party to file a Financ	sing Statement descrit	oing any agricultural	liens or other statutory liens
		(iii)	Secured Party shall re Business and the Debt Party's security interest	ceive prior to the closh or State, each as defin is prior to all other secur	ng an official report led below, collectively ity interests or other it	from the Secretary r (the "Filing Report derests reflected in	of State of each Place of the state of the s
	3.2	Posses					
		(f)	Debtor shall have posse or where Secured Party Statement.	ession of the Collateral, e chooses to perfect its	except where expressi security interest by po	y otherwise provide essession in addition	d in this Security Agreement n to the filing of a Financing
		(ii)	Where Collateral is in the Secured Party's security for the benefit of Secure	/ interest and obtaining a	party, Debtor will join an acknowledgment fr	with Secured Party om the third party tr	in notifying the third party of nat it is holding the Collateral
		(iii)	Upon request by Secured and deliver) to Secured to transfer possession or is not in default under a use and employ such D Obligations, and releas necessary to return possessory.	ed Party, Debtor shall e Party any and all docum fany Domain Names to ny of the Chilgations (in omain Names urespecti a of the liams and see session of any Domain N	essate and deliver (a tents and instruments the possession of Ser cluding any obligation we of the legal posses unity interests create lames to Debtor's pos	ind cause any nect deemed by the Secured Party, provide is of the Agreemen ston of Secured Pa id herein, Secured session.	ssary third-party to execute cursd Party to be necessary at that so long as the Debtar it) Debtor shall be entitled to rry. Upon satisfaction of the Party shall take all steps
	3,3	Control satisfact		will cooperate with Secu	ured Party in obtainin	g a control agreen	nent in form and substance
			Deposit Accounts (for de	eposit accounts at other	financial institutions);		
			Investment Property (for	securities accounts, mu	itual funds and other L	uncertificated securi	ties);
			Letter-of-credit rights; ar	nd/or			

Marking of Chattel Paper. If Chattel Paper is part of the Collateral, Debtor will not create any Chattel Paper without placing a legend on the Chattel Paper acceptable to Secured Party indicating that Secured Party has a security interest in the Chattel Paper. ACCOUNT #9532538197 / NOTE #00002

Electronic chattel paper.

TRADEMARK Page 2 of 6 **REEL: 005023 FRAME: 0024**

00117145.1

3.4

IV. POST-CLOSING COVENANTS AND RIGHTS CONCERNING THE COLLATERAL.

- 4.1 Inspection. The parties to this Security Agreement may inspect any Collateral in the other party's possession, at any time upon reasonable notice.
- 4.2 Personal Property. Except for items specifically identified by Debtor and Secured Party as Fixtures, the Collateral shall remain personal property at all times, and Debtor shall not affix any of the Collateral to any real property in any manner which would change its nature from that of personal property to real property or to a fixture.
- 4.3 Secured Party's Collection Rights. Secured Party shall have the right at any time to enforce Debtor's rights against any account debtors and obligors.
- 4.4 Limitations on Obligations Concerning Maintenance of Collateral.
 - Risk of Loss. Debtor has the risk of loss of the Collateral.
 - (ii) No Collection Obligation. Secured Party has no duty to collect any income accruing on the Collateral or to preserve any rights relating to the Collateral.
- 4.5 No Disposition of Collateral. Secured Party does not authorize, and Debtor agrees not to:
 - make any sales or leases of any of the Collateral other than in the ordinary course of business;
 - (ii) license any of the Collateral; or
 - (iii) grant any other security interest in any of the Collateral.
- 4.6 Purchase Money Security Interests. To the extent Debtor uses the Loan to purchase Collateral, Debtor's repayment of the Loan shall apply on a "first-in-first-out" basis so that the portion of the Loan used to purchase a particular item of Collateral shall be paid in the chronological order the Debtor purchased the Collateral.
 - A.7 Insurance. Debtor shall obtain and keep in force such insurance on the Colleteral as is normal and customary in the Debtor's business or as the Secured Party may require, all in such amounts, under such forms of policies, upon such terms, for such periods and written by such insurance companies as the Secured Party may approve. All policies of insurance will contain the long-form Lender's Loss Payable clause in favor of the Secured Party, and the Debtor shall deliver the policies or complete copies thereof to the Secured Party. Such policies shall be monacrellable except upon thirty (30) days' once written notice to the Secured Party. The proceeds of all such insurance, if any loss should occur, may be applied by the Secured Party to the payment of the Orthogalions or to the replacement of any of the Collateral damaged or destroyed, as the Secured Party to the payment of the Orthogalions to the replacement of any of the Collateral damaged or destroyed, as the Secured Party to the payment of sits sole discretion. The Debtor hereby appoints (which appointment constitutes a power coupled with an interest and is irrevocable as long as any of the Obligations remain outstanding) Secured Party as its lawful attorney-in-fact with thill authority to make, adjust, settle claims under and/or carried such insurance and to endorse the Debtor's name on any instruments or drafts issued by or upon any insurance companies.

V. DEBTOR'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES.

Debtor represents and warrants to Secured Party:

- 5.1 Title to and transfer of Collateral. Debtor (i) has rights in or the power to transfer the Collateral and (ii) its title to the Collateral is free of all adverse claims, liens, security interests and restrictions on transfer or pledge except as created by this Security Agreement.
- 5.2 Location of Collateral. All collateral consisting of goods (equipment, inventory, fixtures, crops, unborn young of animals, timber to be cut, manufactured homes; and other tangible, movable personal property) is located solely in the following States (the "Collateral States"): Virginia
- 5.3 Location, State of incorporation and Name of Debtor. Debtor's:
 - (i) Chief executive office (if Debtor has more than one place of business), place of business (if Debtor has one place of business), or principal residence (if Debtor is an individual), is located in the following State and address (the "Place of Business"): 13111 Dawn Boulevard, Doswell, Virginia.
 - (ii) state of incorporation or organization is Virginia (the "Debtor State");
 - (iii) exact legal name is as set forth in the first paragraph of this Security Agreement.
 - 5.4 Business or Agricultural Purpose. None of the Obligations is a Consumer Transaction, as defined in the UCC and none of the Collateral has been or will be purchased or held primarily for personal, family or household purposes.

VI: DEBTOR'S COVENANTS.

Until the Obligations are paid in full, Debtor agrees that it will:

- 6.1 preserve its legal existence and not, in one transaction or a series of related transactions, merge into or consolidate with any other entity, or sell all or substantially all of its assets;
- 6.2 not change the Debtor State of its registered organization;
- 6.3 not change its registered name without providing Secured Party with 30 days' prior written notice; and
- 6.4 not change the state of its Place of Business or, if Debtor is an individual, change his state of residence without providing Secured Party with 30 days' prior written notice.

VII. EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

The occurrence of any of the following shall, at the option of Secured Party, be an Event of Default:

- 7.1 Any default or Event of Default by Borrower or Debtor under the Note, Loan Agreement, any of the other loan documents, and Guaranty or any of the other Obligations;
- 7.2 Debtor's failure to comply with any of the provisions of, or the incorrectness of any representation or warranty contained in, this Security Agreement, the Note, the Loan Agreement, or in any other document relating to the Obligations;
- 7.3 Transfer or disposition of any of the Collateral, except as expressly permitted by this Security Agreement, excluding any Collateral that is transferred or disposed in the ordinary course of business pursuant to Section 4.5(i);
- 7.4 Attachment, execution or levy on any of the Collateral;
- 7.5 Debtor voluntarily or involuntarily becoming subject to any proceeding under (a) the Bankruptcy Code or (b) any similar remedy under state statutory or common law;
- 7.6 Debtor shall fall to comply with, or become subject to any administrative or judicial proceeding under any federal, state or local (a) hazardous waste or environmental law. (b) saset forfeiture or similar law which can result in the forfeiture of property, or (c) other law, where noncompliance may have any significant effect on the Collateral; or

ACCOUNT #9532538197 / NOTE #00002

Secured Party shall receive at any time following the closing a UCC filing report indicating that Secured Party's security interests is not prior to all other security interests or other interests reflected in the report. 7.7

VIII DEFAULT COSTS.

- Should an Event of Default occur, Debter will pay to Secured Party all costs incurred by the Secured Party for the purpose of 8.1
 - (i)costs of foreclosure;
 - (ii)costs of obtaining money damages; and
 - a reasonable fee for the service of attorneys employed by Secured Party for any purpose related to this Security Agreement or the Obligations, including without limitation consultation, drafting documents, sending notices or instituting, prosecuting or defending litigation or arbitration. (111)

IΧ. REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT.

- General. Upon any Event of Default, Secured Party may pursue any remedy available at law (including those available under the provisions of the UCC), or in equity to collect, enforce or satisfy any Obligations then owing, whether by acceleration or 9.1
- 9.2. Concurrent Remedies. Upon any Event of Default, Secured Party shall have the right to pursue any of the following remedies separately, successively or concurrently:
 - File suit and obtain judgment and, in conjunction with any action, Secured Party may seek any ancillary remedies provided by law or at equity, including levy of attachment and gamishment. (i)
 - Take possession of any Collateral if not already in its possession without demand and without legal process. Upon Secured Party's demand, Debtor will assemble and make the Collateral available to Secured Party as it directs. Debtor grants to Secured Party the right, for this purpose, to enter into or on any premises where Collateral may be (ii)
 - (iii) Without taking possession, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of the Collateral at public or private sale in accordance with the UCC.

X. FORECLOSURE PROCEDURES.

- 10.1 No Waiver. No delay or omission by Secured Party to exercise any right or remedy accruing upon any Event of Default shall (a) impair any right or remedy, (b) waive any default or operate as an acquiescence to the Event of Default, or (c) affect any subsequent default of the same of of a different nature.
- 10.2 Notices. Secured Party shall give Debtor such notice of any private or public sale as may be required by the UCC.
- 10.3 Condition of Collateral. Secured Party has no obligation to repair, clean-up or otherwise prepare the Collateral for sale.
- No Obligation to Pursue Others. Secured Party has no obligation to attempt to satisfy the Obligations by collecting them from any other person liable for them and Secured Party may release, modify or waive any colleteral provided by any other person to secure any of the Obligations, all without affecting Secured Party's rights against Debtor. Debtor waives any right it may have to require Secured Party to pursue any third person for any of the Obligations. 30.4
- Compliance With Other Laws. Secured Party may comply with any applicable state or federal law requirements in connection with a disposition of the Collateral and compliance will not be considered adversely to affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Collateral. 10.5
- 10.6 Warranties. Secured Party may sell the Collateral without giving any warranties as to the Collateral and may specifically disclaim any warranties of title or the like. This procedure will not be considered adversely to affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Collateral.
- Salas on Cradit. If Secured Party salls any of the Collateral upon cradit, Debtor will be cradited only with payments actually made by the purchaser, received by Secured Party and applied to the indebtedness of the purchaser. In the event the purchaser fails to pay for the Collateral, Secured Party may resell the Collateral and Debtor shall be cradited with the proceeds of the sale as and when received, less expenses. 10.7
- 10.8 Purchases by Secured Party. In the event Secured Party purchases any of the Collateral being sold, Secured Party may pay for the Collateral by crediting some or all of the Obligations of the Debtor.
- No Marshalling. Secured Party has no obligation to marshal any assets in favor of Debtor, or against or in payment of: 10.9
 - (1)the Note,
 - (ii)any of the other Obligations, or
 - (iii) any other obligation owed to Secured Party, Borrower or any other person.

XI. MISCELLANEOUS.

11.1 Assignment.

- Binds Assignees. This Security Agreement shall bind and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of Secured Party, and shall bind all heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and permitted assigns of Debtor.
- (ii)No Assignments by Debtor. Secured Party does not consent to any assignment by Debtor except as expressly provided in this Security Agreement.
- Secured Party Assignments. Secured Party may assign its rights and interests under this Security Agreement. If an assignment is made, Debtor shall render performance under this Security Agreement to the assignee. Debtor waives and will not assert against any assignee any daims, defenses or set-offs which Debtor could assert against Secured Party except defenses which cannot be waived. (111)
- Severability. Should any provision of this Security Agreement be found to be void, invalid or unenforceable by a court or panel of arbitrators of competent jurisdiction, that finding shall only affect the provisions found to be void, invalid or unenforceable and shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Security Agreement. 11.2
- Notices. Any notices required by this Security Agreement shall be deamed to be delivered when a record has been (a) deposited in any United States postal box if postage is prepaid, and the notice property addressed to the intended recipient, (b) received by telecopy, (c) received through the Internet, and (d) when personally delivered. 11.3
- 11.4 Headings. Section headings used in this Security Agreement are for convenience only. They are not a part of this Security Agreement and shall not be used in construing it.

10117145 1

ACCOUNT #9532538197 / NOTE #00002

- 11.6 Rules of Construction.
 - (i) No reference to "proceede" in this Security Agreement authorizes any sale, transfer, or other disposition of the Collateral by the Debtor except in the ordinary course of business.
 - (ii) "Includes" and "including" are not limiting.
 - (iii) "Or" is not exclusive.
 - (iv) "All" includes "any" and "any" includes "all."
- 11.7 Integration and Modifications.
 - (i) This Security Agreement is the entire agreement of the Debtor and Secured Party concerning its subject matter.
 - (ii) Any modification to this Security Agreement must be made in writing and signed by the party adversely affected.
- 11.8 Waiver. Any party to this Security Agreement may waive the enforcement of any provision to the extent the provision is for its benefit.
- 11.9 Further Assurances. Debtor agrees to execute any further documents, and to take any further actions, reasonably requested by Secured Party to evidence or perfect the security interest granted herein or to effectuate the rights granted to Secured Party herein.

The parties have signed this Security Agreement under seal as of the day and year first above written.

If Debtor is a Partnership, Limited Liability Company, Limited Liability Partnership or Limited Liability Limited Partnership

WITNESS:	*********	COMMONWEALTH FAIRS & EVENTS, LLC (SEAL)
	Ву:	Mark D. Lovell, President and Manages in kilo 19.
Deton Trade	ву:	Seffrey W. Dillon, Tressurer and Mahager
	Ву:	TO A
WITNESS		Branch Banking and Trust Company
	Ву:	
		Susan M. Raher
	Title	Sanjor Vica Grapidant

ACCOUNT #9532538197 / NOTE #00002

11.6	Rules of Construction.					
	(6)	No reference to "proceeds" in this Security Agreement authorizes any sale, transfer, or other disposition of the Collateral by the Deblor except in the ordinary course of business.				
	$\langle ii \rangle$	"Includes" and "including" are not leading,				
	(30)	*Of is not exclusive.				
	(W)	"All' includes "eny" and "eny" includes "eli,"				

19.7 Integration and Madifications.

- This Security Agreement is the entire agreement of the Debtor and Secured Perty concerning its subject matter.
- (8) Any modification to this Beauthy Agreement must be made in writing end signed by the party adversely affected.
- 11.8 Weiver. Any party to this Security Agreement may welve the entorcement of any provision to the extent the provision is for its benefit.
- 13.9 Further Assurances. Diablor agrees to execute any further documents, and to take any further actions, reasonably requested by Secured Party to evidence or perfect the security interest granted herein or to effectuate the rights granted to Secured Party trends.

The parties have signed this Security Agreement under seal as of the day and year first above written.

If Bekier is a Partnership, United Liability Company, Lindad Liability Partnership or Limited Liability Limited Partnership

WITNESS:	******	COMMENSIONER THE PROPERTY (SEAL)
	By.	Most D. Cores, Preschot and Manager
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Эy:	Jeffsv W. Dillon, Treasurer and Manager
garinga da	Вү:	
WITNESS		Branch Banking and Yrust Company
	Esy:	Jusan, Kahn
	Tide:	Senior Vice Prosiders

00116439,1

ACCOUNT 89532838197 / NOTE 600002

1478 VA. NB

Page 3 of 6

EXHIBIT A (legal description of property)

00117145.1

ACCOUNT #9532538197 / NOTE #60003

1476 VA NB

TRADEMARK **sge 6 of 6
REEL: 005023 FRAME: 0029